30 Sep 05 31 March 05

Current & non current financial debts 9,262 8,933

- Accrued interest not yet due 95 79
- Deposits on finance leased aircraft 963 900

+ Currency derivatives on debt 75 75

= Gross financial debt 8,279 8,030

Cash & cash equivalent 3, 707 2, 652
- Short term bank facilities 133 262

= Net cash 3, 574 2, 390

Net financial debt 4,705 5,640

Consolidated equity 7,030 5,012

Gearing ratio 0.67 1.13

in €m

Annexes IFRS

58

Details of reclassifications and adjustments
on the final 2004-05 pro forma operating income in IFRS

Operating income 2004-05 pro forma (preliminary published in July 2005) 534

Change of presentation of Amadeus France in "net income from discontinued operations" -7
Reclassification of the income from rebate letter in  "gain from disposals of flight equipment" -33
Reclassification of compensation for slot swaps in "gains from disposals -18
Capitalization of maintenance hangars under finance-lease +10
Other adjustements -3

Operating income 2004-05 pro forma (final) 483

59

Reconciliation of 1st quarter 2004-05 pro forma P&L

Published Reclassification Finalization Other Final
pension of negative reclassifications

provisions goodwill

Operating revenues 4,917 -7 4,910
Other operating revenues 1 1

External expenses (2,730) +13 (2,717)
Salaries & related costs (1,518) -18 -1 (1,537)
Taxes other than income tax (59) (59)
Depreciation (394) -11 (405)
Operating provisions (31) +18 +5 (8)
Other income & charges (11) -1 (12)

Operating income 175 -2 173

Gain on disposal of flight equipment 3 3
Restructuring costs
Gain on disposals of subsidiaries
Amortization of negative goodwill 449 -25 424
Other non-current operating income & charges 23 +1 24

Income from operating activities 650 -25 -1 624

Net financial charge (90) +3 (87)

Net income (loss) 536 -25 +2 513

1st quarter 2004-05 pro forma in IFRS

60

Forward-looking statements

The information herein contains forward-looking statements about Air France-KLM and its business. These forward-looking
statements, which include, but are not limited to, statements concerning the financial condition, results of operations and
business of Air France-KLM are based on management’s current expectations and estimates. These forward-looking
statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside of Air France
KLM’s control and are difficult to predict, that may cause actual results to differ materially from any future results expressed